
A N   A M E R I C A N   N A T I O N A L   S T A N D A R D  

Preferred Metric Sizes for 
Flat  Metal Products 

ANSI/ASME B32.3M-1984 

FOR CURRENT COMMliTEE PERSONNEL 
PLEASE  SEE  ASME  MANUAL AS-1  1 

SPONSORED  AND  PUBLISHED B Y  

T H E   A M E R I C A N   S O C I E T Y  O F  M E C H A N I C A L   E N G I N E E R S  

United Engineering Center 3 4 5  East 47th  Street  New  York, N. Y. 1001 7 

C
opyrighted m

aterial licensed to S
tanford U

niversity by T
hom

son S
cientific (w

w
w

.techstreet.com
), dow

nloaded on O
ct-05-2010 by S

tanford U
niversity U

ser. N
o further reproduction or distribution is perm

itted. U
ncontrolled w

hen printed.



Date of Issuance: February 28,1985 

This  Standard will be  revised  when  the  Society  approves  the  issuance of a new edition. 
There will be no addenda or  written  interpretations of the  requirements of this  Standard 
issued  to  this  Edition. 

This code or standard  was developed under  procedures  accredited as meeting  the  criteria  for 
American  National Standards. The Consensus  Committee  that  approved  the code or standard  was 
balanced  to  assure  that  individuals  from  competent  and  concerned  interests  have  had  an 
opportunity to participate. The proposed code or standard  was made available  for  public  review  and 
comment  which  provides  an  opportunity  for  additional  public  input  from  industry, academia, 
regulatory agencies, and  the  public-at-large. 

ASME does not "approve," "rate," or "endorse" any item, construction,  proprietary device, or 
activity. 

ASME does not take any  position  with  respect  to  the  validity of any  patent  rights  asserted in 
connection  with any items  mentioned  in  this  document,  and does not  undertake to insure  anyone 
utilizing  a  standard  against  liability  for  infringement of any applicable  Letters Patent, nor assume 
any  such  liability.  Users of a code or standard are expressly advised that  determination of the  validity 
of any such  patent  rights,  and  the  risk of infringement of such  rights,  is  entirely  their  own 
responsibility. 

Participation by federal agency representative($) or person(s) affiliated  with  industry  is  not  to be 
interpreted as government or industry  endorsement of this code or standard. 

ASME accepts responsibility  for  only  those  interpretations  issued in  accordance with  governing 
ASME  procedures  and  policies which preclude  the  issuance of interpretations by individual 
volunteers. 

No part of this document may be  reproduced in any form, 
in  an electronic  retrieval system or otherwise, 

without  the  prior  written  permission of the  publisher. 

Copyright @ 1985 by 
THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERS 

All Rights Reserved 
Printed  in U.S.A. 

C
opyrighted m

aterial licensed to S
tanford U

niversity by T
hom

son S
cientific (w

w
w

.techstreet.com
), dow

nloaded on O
ct-05-2010 by S

tanford U
niversity U

ser. N
o further reproduction or distribution is perm

itted. U
ncontrolled w

hen printed.



FOREWORD 

(This Foreword is not part of American National Standard ANSI/ASME  B32.3M-1984.) 

The U.S. Department  of Commerce,  in its  July  1971  report  to Congress titled “A Metric 
America - A Decision Whose Time Has Come,”  recommended that  the United States should 
change to  the  metric system of measurement through a coordinated  national program.  This 
action along with subsequent increased metric activity in industry resulted  in  a number  of re- 
quests from  producers and users that  the B32 Committee develop  preferred series of metric 
sizes for  the various forms  of wrought metal mill products. 

On  January  17,  1973,  Subcommittees 1 and  2 were formed to establish  preferred metric sizes 
of flat and round  metal  products, respectively. Subsequently,  Subcommittee 2 had its scope en- 
larged to  include square and hexagon products.  Subcommittee 4 was formed on  October 24, 
1973,  to consider tubular  products. These subcommittees are composed of representatives of 
the major metal  trade associations and user groups. 

After several meetings  unanimous  agreement was reached by  Subcommittee 1 on  the preferred 
metric thicknesses  for  flat metal  products and on  the preferred metric widths for  flat rectangu- 
lar cross section metal  products.  Three considerations guided the  Subcommittee: preferred num- 
ber sizes included in IS0 Recommendation  R388, sizes actually used in metric  countries, and 
rounded  metric equivalents of high activity inch sizes used in the United States. 

The proposal received Standards Committee B32 approval on  June 4, 1974. It was subse- 
quently approved by  the  sponsor  and  submitted  to  the American National Standards  Institute 
for designation as an American National Standard. This was granted on  July 9, 1974. 

The first edition was very favorably received and the  dynamic  metrication planning  activity 
which it generated prompted  the  Committee  to  expand  the coverage. Requests were received to 
extend  the range of thicknesses from  160  mm  to 300 mm and to establish  a series of preferred 
lengths for  products within the  limits  of Tables 1 and 2 which  are  supplied in straight  lengths. 
This was done  after  due deliberation. In  addition, a 4.2  mm second  preference  thickness  which 
was inadvertently  omitted  in  the first edition was restored,  and  fifteen  third preference thick- 
nesses were  included.  Also, the 250 mm and  300 mm second  preference widths were reclassified 
as preferred widths,  and  thirteen  rounded  10 series widths  up  to 5000 mm were added  as pre- 
ferred widths. 

The second edition proposal received Standards Committee B32 approval on September 7, 
1976. It was subsequently approved by  the sponsor and  submitted  to  the American National 
Standards Institute  for approval,  which was granted on April 19,  1977. 

The present edition was approved by  the American National  Standards  Institute  on  Septem- 
ber 24, 1984. 

iii 

C
opyrighted m

aterial licensed to S
tanford U

niversity by T
hom

son S
cientific (w

w
w

.techstreet.com
), dow

nloaded on O
ct-05-2010 by S

tanford U
niversity U

ser. N
o further reproduction or distribution is perm

itted. U
ncontrolled w

hen printed.



ASME STANDARDS  COMMITTEE B32 
Standardization of Metal and Metal Alloy Wrought Mill Product Nominal Sizes 

(The following i s  the roster of the Committee a t  the time of the approval of this Standard.) 

OFFICERS 

A. Cohen,  Chairman W. R. Daisak,  Secretary 

COMMITTEE PERSONNEL 

ALUMINUM ASSOCIATION, THE 
J.  D.  Yerger,  Jr., Aluminum Co. of America, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
J. W. Barr,A/fernate, The Aluminum Association,  Washington,  D.C. 

AMERICAN  IRON & STEEL INSTITUTE 
D. E. Ballantyne,  Copperweld Steel Co.,  Warren, Ohio 
B. C.  Jennings,  Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp., Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERS, THE 
A. R. Machell,  Jr.,  Webster,  New York 

COPPER DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION, INC. 
A. Cohen,  Copper  Development  Association,  Inc.,  Greenwich, Connecticut 

FARM & INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT INSTITUTE 
R. J. Christ,  Deere 81 Co., Moline, Illinois 

METAL  CUTTING  TOOL  INSTITUTE 
R. M. Byrne, Metal Cutting  Tool Institute, Tarrytown, New York 

MOTOR VEHICLE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION 
J.  E. Howkins, Rouge Steel Co.,  Dearborn,  Michigan 

NATIONAL  ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION 
J. F. Prengaman,  Westinghouse Electric Corp., Pittsburgh,  Pennsylvania 
H. B. Stauffer, Alternate, National Electrical Manufacturers Association,  Washington,  D.C. 

NATIONAL SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION 
H. A. Eichrtaedt, National Screw  Machine  Products  Association,  Brecksville, Ohio 

SOCIETY OF MANUFACTURING ENGINEERS 
G. W. Kurasz,  Associated  Spring  Barnes  Group,  Inc., Bristol, Connecticut 

STEEL SERVICE CENTER INSTITUTE 
L. T.  Johnston, Central Steel &Wire Co., Chicago, Illinois 

TELEPHONE GROUP, THE 
R. J. Hibbeln, Western Electric Co.,  Chicago, Illinois 

US. DEPARTMENT OF THE  ARMY 
M. E. Taylor, U.S. Army Armament Munitions and  Chemical  Command,  Dover,  New  Jersey 

V 

C
opyrighted m

aterial licensed to S
tanford U

niversity by T
hom

son S
cientific (w

w
w

.techstreet.com
), dow

nloaded on O
ct-05-2010 by S

tanford U
niversity U

ser. N
o further reproduction or distribution is perm

itted. U
ncontrolled w

hen printed.



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
D. S. Bettwy, National Bureau of Standards, Washington, D.C. 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF T H E   N A V Y  
K. J. Pon, Naval Sea  Systems Command, Washington, D.C. 

SUBCOMMITTEE 1 - FLAT  METAL PRODUCTS 

R. 6. Lis, Chairman, Caterpillar Tractor Co.,  East Peoria, Illinois 
A. Cohen, Copper Development Association, Inc., Greenwich, Connecticut 
L. 1. Johnston, Central Steel 81 Wire Co.,  Chicago, Illinois 

vi 

C
opyrighted m

aterial licensed to S
tanford U

niversity by T
hom

son S
cientific (w

w
w

.techstreet.com
), dow

nloaded on O
ct-05-2010 by S

tanford U
niversity U

ser. N
o further reproduction or distribution is perm

itted. U
ncontrolled w

hen printed.



CONTENTS 

Foreword . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  iii 
Standards Committee Roster . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  v 

1 Scope . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 

3 UseofTables 1 
4 Basis ofTables 1 

2 General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Tables 
1 Preferred Thicknesses for All Flat Metal Products. mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 
2 Preferred Widths for Flat Metal Products. mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 
3 Preferred Lengths for Flat Metal Products. mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 

vii 

C
opyrighted m

aterial licensed to S
tanford U

niversity by T
hom

son S
cientific (w

w
w

.techstreet.com
), dow

nloaded on O
ct-05-2010 by S

tanford U
niversity U

ser. N
o further reproduction or distribution is perm

itted. U
ncontrolled w

hen printed.



ANSIlASME B32.3M-1984 
AN  AMERICAN  NATIONAL  STANDARD 

AN  AMERICAN  NATIONAL  STANDARD 

PREFERRED  METRIC SIZES FOR FLAT  METAL PRODUCTS 

1 SCOPE 

This  Standard  establishes  a  preferred series of  metric 
thicknesses,  a  preferred series of  metric  widths, and  a 
preferred series of metric lengths  for flat  metal  products 
of rectangular cross section. The thicknesses  and widths 
shown in this  Standard  are also applicable to base metals 
which may  be  coated in later  operations. 

2 GENERAL 

The sizes in  this Standard provide an  orderly series of 
thicknesses for all flat  metal  products  and  an  orderly 
series of  widths  for rectangular cross section  metal  prod- 
ucts.  The series were developed to provide  a  reasonable 
selection of metal thicknesses from 0.050 mm to 300 mm 
and of metal  widths  from 10 mm  to 5000 mm.  In each 
case and series provides for some second  choice sizes 
(thicknesses  and widths)  and some third choice sizes 
(thickness) to cover instances where selection from  the 
primary  preferred sizes may  be inadequate. Sufficient 
coverage in logical steps is presented  in the  tables  to ade- 
quately serve most of the general  purpose requirements 
of  industry  for  flat  metal products. The  Standard also 
provides an  orderly series of lengths for  flat metal prod- 
ucts  other  than coil, whch  does not include any second 
preference  lengths. 

It is recognized that for some applications,  particu- 
larly large volume requirements in some metals for 
specific end uses, precise engineering requirements dic- 
tate a need for sizes other  than  those presented in this 
Standard. This Standard is in no way meant to preclude 
the use of such sizes where they are  required.  However, 
for general purpose  applications or where requirements 

permit some latitude  in  the selection of thickness or 
thickness/width/length  combinations,  the simplified pre- 
ferred sizes given in this  Standard should facilitate  inter- 
changeability of metals in design, reduce inventories, 
and increase the availability of warehouse stocks  of 
those sizes commonly used for general purpose  applica- 
tions. In such instances the use of sizes listed in this 
Standard is to  be encouraged. 

All of  the sizes included  in this  Standard are not nec- 
essarily produced in all metals and grades. Producers or 
distributors must  be  consulted to  determine availability 
of a  particular  thickness or thickness/width  combination 
for a given metal  product. 

3 USE OF TABLES 

Wherever possible sizes should be selected from  the 
columns headed “Preferred Thickness” and “Preferred 
Width.” Only if no size in the preferred list is suitable 
should  a  selection be  made  from  the columns  headed 
“Second  Preference” or “Third Preference.” Lengths 
should  be selected from  the  one preferred list. 

4 BASIS OF TABLES 

Most of the thickness  and width sizes in this  Stan- 
dard  are derived from a list of preferred metric numbers 
in  which  each number is approximately 25% greater than 
the number preceding it (ANSI 217.1 Series 10). Some 
deviations from  this principle  occur as the result of 
rounding and as the result of  demonstrated or antici- 
pated need for sizes other  than  those which  follow the 
above principle. 

1 

C
opyrighted m

aterial licensed to S
tanford U

niversity by T
hom

son S
cientific (w

w
w

.techstreet.com
), dow

nloaded on O
ct-05-2010 by S

tanford U
niversity U

ser. N
o further reproduction or distribution is perm

itted. U
ncontrolled w

hen printed.



ANSI/ASME B32.3M-1984 PREFERRED  METRIC  SIZES 
AN  AMERICAN  NATIONAL  STANDARD FOR FLAT  METAL PRODUCTS 

TABLE 1 PREFERRED  THICKNESSES FOR ALL 
FLAT  METAL. PRODUCTS, mm 

Preferred 
Thicknr 

0.050 
0.060 
0.080 
0.10 
0.12 

0.16 

0.20 

0.25 

0.30 

0.40 

0.50 

0.60 

0.80 

1 .o 

1.2 

1.6 

2 .o 

2.5 

3 .O 

3.5 

Second 
Preferenc 

0.14 

0.18 

0.22 

0.28 

0.35 

0.45 

0.55 

0.65 
0.70 

0.90 

1.1 

1.4 

1.8 

2.2 

2.8 

3.2 

Third 
Prefereno 

0.75 

0.85 

0.95 

1.05 

1.3 

1.5 

1.7 

1.9 

2.1 

2.4 

2.6 

3.4 

3.6 

Preferred 
Thickness 

4.0 

5.0 

6 .O 

8 .O 

10 

12 

16 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

50 

60 

80 

100  

120 

140 

160 
1 ao 
200 
250 
300 

Second 
Preferencl 

3.8 

4.2 
4.5 
4.8 

5.5 

7 .O 

9.0 

11 

14 

18 

22 

28 

32 

38 

45 

55 

70 

90 

110 

130 

150 

Third 
Preference 

6.5 

7.5 

2 

C
opyrighted m

aterial licensed to S
tanford U

niversity by T
hom

son S
cientific (w

w
w

.techstreet.com
), dow

nloaded on O
ct-05-2010 by S

tanford U
niversity U

ser. N
o further reproduction or distribution is perm

itted. U
ncontrolled w

hen printed.



PREFERRED  METRIC SIZES 
FOR FLAT  METAL PRODUCTS 

ANSllASME B32.3M-1984 
AN  AMERICAN  NATIONAL  STANDARD 

Preferred 
Width 

10 
12 
16 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 

50 

60 

80 

100 

120 

140 

160 
1 a0 

Second 
Preference 

45 

55 

70 

90 

110 

130 

150 

Preferred 
Width 

200 

250 

300 
400 
500 
600 

aoo 

1 000 
1 200 
1 500 
2 000 
2 500 
3 000 
3 500 
4 000 
5 000 

Second 
Preference 

225 

280 

700 

900 

GENERAL  NOTE: These widths are applicable to bar, foil,  flat  wire, 
plate,  ribbon, sheet, strip, etc., only  where  the  width falls within  the 10 
to  5000 mm range. 

TABLE 3 PREFERRED  LENGTHS FOR FLAT  METAL 
PRODUCTS. mm 

2 000 
2 500 
3 000 
3 500 
4 000 
4 500 
5 000 
6 000 
8 000 

10 000 
12 000 
14 000 
16 000 
18 000 

3 

C
opyrighted m

aterial licensed to S
tanford U

niversity by T
hom

son S
cientific (w

w
w

.techstreet.com
), dow

nloaded on O
ct-05-2010 by S

tanford U
niversity U

ser. N
o further reproduction or distribution is perm

itted. U
ncontrolled w

hen printed.



AMER :ICAN  NATIONAL  STANDARDS FOR PROD 
TITLE OF STANDARD 

UCT S IIZES 

Preferred  Thicknesses for Uncoated Thin Flat Metals,(Under 0.250  In.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Preferred Diameters-for  Round  Wire - 0.500 Inches  and  Under . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Preferred Metric Sizes for Flat Metal  Products . . . . . . . . . , . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Preferred Metric Sizes for Round,  Square,  Rectangle  and  Hexagon  Metal  Products . . . . . . . . . 
Preferred Metric Sizes for Tubular  Metal  Products  Other  Than  Pipe , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Preferred Metric Equivalents of Inch Sizes for Tubular  Metal  Products  Other 

ThanPipe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Welded  and  Seamless  Wrought Steel Pipe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Stainless  Steel  Pipe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . :. . . . . . . 
The ASME Publications  Catalog shows a complete list of all Standards  published by the Society. 
The catalog  and  binders for holding these Standadsare available  upon  request. 

B32.1-1952  (R1983) 
B32.2-1969 (R 1979) 
B32.3M-  1984 
B32.4M-1980 
B32.5-1977 (R 1983) 

B32.6-1977 
636.10-1  979 
B36.19-1976 

C
opyrighted m

aterial licensed to S
tanford U

niversity by T
hom

son S
cientific (w

w
w

.techstreet.com
), dow

nloaded on O
ct-05-2010 by S

tanford U
niversity U

ser. N
o further reproduction or distribution is perm

itted. U
ncontrolled w

hen printed.


	Foreword
	Standards Committee Roster
	CONTENTS
	1 Scope
	2 General
	3 Use of Tables
	4 Basis of Tables
	Tables
	1 Preferred Thicknesses for All Flat Metal Products, mm
	2 Preferred Widths for Flat Metal Products.
	3 Preferred Lengths for Flat Metal Products, mm


	cprt: 


