Preferred Metric Sizes for Flat Metal Products

ANSI/ASME B32.3M-1984

(REVISION OF ANSI B32.3-1977 AND ANSI B32.3a-1978)

REAFFIRMED 1994

FOR CURRENT COMMITTEE PERSONNEL PLEASE SEE ASME MANUAL AS-11

SPONSORED AND PUBLISHED BY

THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERS

United Engineering Center

345 East 47th Street

New York, N. Y. 10017

Date of Issuance: February 28, 1985

This Standard will be revised when the Society approves the issuance of a new edition. There will be no addenda or written interpretations of the requirements of this Standard issued to this Edition.

This code or standard was developed under procedures accredited as meeting the criteria for American National Standards. The Consensus Committee that approved the code or standard was balanced to assure that individuals from competent and concerned interests have had an opportunity to participate. The proposed code or standard was made available for public review and comment which provides an opportunity for additional public input from industry, academia, regulatory agencies, and the public-at-large.

ASME does not "approve," "rate," or "endorse" any item, construction, proprietary device, or activity.

ASME does not take any position with respect to the validity of any patent rights asserted in connection with any items mentioned in this document, and does not undertake to insure anyone utilizing a standard against liability for infringement of any applicable Letters Patent, nor assume any such liability. Users of a code or standard are expressly advised that determination of the validity of any such patent rights, and the risk of infringement of such rights, is entirely their own responsibility.

Participation by federal agency representative(s) or person(s) affiliated with industry is not to be interpreted as government or industry endorsement of this code or standard.

ASME accepts responsibility for only those interpretations issued in accordance with governing ASME procedures and policies which preclude the issuance of interpretations by individual volunteers.

No part of this document may be reproduced in any form, in an electronic retrieval system or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher.

Copyright © 1985 by
THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERS
All Rights Reserved
Printed in U.S.A.

FOREWORD

(This Foreword is not part of American National Standard ANSI/ASME B32.3M-1984.)

The U.S. Department of Commerce, in its July 1971 report to Congress titled "A Metric America — A Decision Whose Time Has Come," recommended that the United States should change to the metric system of measurement through a coordinated national program. This action along with subsequent increased metric activity in industry resulted in a number of requests from producers and users that the B32 Committee develop preferred series of metric sizes for the various forms of wrought metal mill products.

On January 17, 1973, Subcommittees 1 and 2 were formed to establish preferred metric sizes of flat and round metal products, respectively. Subsequently, Subcommittee 2 had its scope enlarged to include square and hexagon products. Subcommittee 4 was formed on October 24, 1973, to consider tubular products. These subcommittees are composed of representatives of the major metal trade associations and user groups.

After several meetings unanimous agreement was reached by Subcommittee 1 on the preferred metric thicknesses for flat metal products and on the preferred metric widths for flat rectangular cross section metal products. Three considerations guided the Subcommittee: preferred number sizes included in ISO Recommendation R388, sizes actually used in metric countries, and rounded metric equivalents of high activity inch sizes used in the United States.

The proposal received Standards Committee B32 approval on June 4, 1974. It was subsequently approved by the sponsor and submitted to the American National Standards Institute for designation as an American National Standard. This was granted on July 9, 1974.

The first edition was very favorably received and the dynamic metrication planning activity which it generated prompted the Committee to expand the coverage. Requests were received to extend the range of thicknesses from 160 mm to 300 mm and to establish a series of preferred lengths for products within the limits of Tables 1 and 2 which are supplied in straight lengths. This was done after due deliberation. In addition, a 4.2 mm second preference thickness which was inadvertently omitted in the first edition was restored, and fifteen third preference thicknesses were included. Also, the 250 mm and 300 mm second preference widths were reclassified as preferred widths, and thirteen rounded 10 series widths up to 5000 mm were added as preferred widths.

The second edition proposal received Standards Committee B32 approval on September 7, 1976. It was subsequently approved by the sponsor and submitted to the American National Standards Institute for approval, which was granted on April 19, 1977.

The present edition was approved by the American National Standards Institute on September 24, 1984.

ASME STANDARDS COMMITTEE B32 Standardization of Metal and Metal Alloy Wrought Mill Product Nominal Sizes

(The following is the roster of the Committee at the time of the approval of this Standard.)

OFFICERS

A. Cohen, Chairman

W. R. Daisak, Secretary

COMMITTEE PERSONNEL

ALUMINUM ASSOCIATION, THE

- J. D. Yerger, Jr., Aluminum Co. of America, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
- J. W. Barr, Alternate, The Aluminum Association, Washington, D.C.

AMERICAN IRON & STEEL INSTITUTE

- D. E. Ballantyne, Copperweld Steel Co., Warren, Ohio
- B. C. Jennings, Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp., Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERS, THE

A. R. Machell, Jr., Webster, New York

COPPER DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.

A. Cohen, Copper Development Association, Inc., Greenwich, Connecticut

FARM & INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT INSTITUTE

R. J. Christ, Deere & Co., Moline, Illinois

METAL CUTTING TOOL INSTITUTE

R. M. Byrne, Metal Cutting Tool Institute, Tarrytown, New York

MOTOR VEHICLE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

J. E. Howkins, Rouge Steel Co., Dearborn, Michigan

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

- J. F. Prengaman, Westinghouse Electric Corp., Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
- H. B. Stauffer, Alternate, National Electrical Manufacturers Association, Washington, D.C.

NATIONAL SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION

H. A. Eichstaedt, National Screw Machine Products Association, Brecksville, Ohio

SOCIETY OF MANUFACTURING ENGINEERS

G. W. Kurasz, Associated Spring Barnes Group, Inc., Bristol, Connecticut

STEEL SERVICE CENTER INSTITUTE

L. T. Johnston, Central Steel & Wire Co., Chicago, Illinois

TELEPHONE GROUP, THE

R. J. Hibbeln, Western Electric Co., Chicago, Illinois

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

M. E. Taylor, U.S. Army Armament Munitions and Chemical Command, Dover, New Jersey

- U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
 - D. S. Bettwy, National Bureau of Standards, Washington, D.C.
- U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
 - K. J. Pon, Naval Sea Systems Command, Washington, D.C.

SUBCOMMITTEE 1 - FLAT METAL PRODUCTS

- R. B. Liss, Chairman, Caterpillar Tractor Co., East Peoria, Illinois
- A. Cohen, Copper Development Association, Inc., Greenwich, Connecticut
- L. T. Johnston, Central Steel & Wire Co., Chicago, Illinois

CONTENTS

	Foreword				
5.	and do committee Roser	٧			
	Scope				
2	General	1			
3	Use of Tables	1			
4	Basis of Tables	1			
Tal	bles				
1	Preferred Thicknesses for All Flat Metal Products, mm	2			
2	Preferred Widths for Flat Metal Products, mm	3			
	Preferred Lengths for Flat Metal Products, mm				

AN AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD

PREFERRED METRIC SIZES FOR FLAT METAL PRODUCTS

1 SCOPE

This Standard establishes a preferred series of metric thicknesses, a preferred series of metric widths, and a preferred series of metric lengths for flat metal products of rectangular cross section. The thicknesses and widths shown in this Standard are also applicable to base metals which may be coated in later operations.

2 GENERAL

The sizes in this Standard provide an orderly series of thicknesses for all flat metal products and an orderly series of widths for rectangular cross section metal products. The series were developed to provide a reasonable selection of metal thicknesses from 0.050 mm to 300 mm and of metal widths from 10 mm to 5000 mm. In each case and series provides for some second choice sizes (thicknesses and widths) and some third choice sizes (thickness) to cover instances where selection from the primary preferred sizes may be inadequate. Sufficient coverage in logical steps is presented in the tables to adequately serve most of the general purpose requirements of industry for flat metal products. The Standard also provides an orderly series of lengths for flat metal products other than coil, which does not include any second preference lengths.

It is recognized that for some applications, particularly large volume requirements in some metals for specific end uses, precise engineering requirements dictate a need for sizes other than those presented in this Standard. This Standard is in no way meant to preclude the use of such sizes where they are required. However, for general purpose applications or where requirements

permit some latitude in the selection of thickness or thickness/width/length combinations, the simplified preferred sizes given in this Standard should facilitate interchangeability of metals in design, reduce inventories, and increase the availability of warehouse stocks of those sizes commonly used for general purpose applications. In such instances the use of sizes listed in this Standard is to be encouraged.

All of the sizes included in this Standard are not necessarily produced in all metals and grades. Producers or distributors must be consulted to determine availability of a particular thickness or thickness/width combination for a given metal product.

3 USE OF TABLES

Wherever possible sizes should be selected from the columns headed "Preferred Thickness" and "Preferred Width." Only if no size in the preferred list is suitable should a selection be made from the columns headed "Second Preference" or "Third Preference." Lengths should be selected from the one preferred list.

4 BASIS OF TABLES

Most of the thickness and width sizes in this Standard are derived from a list of preferred metric numbers in which each number is approximately 25% greater than the number preceding it (ANSI Z17.1 Series 10). Some deviations from this principle occur as the result of rounding and as the result of demonstrated or anticipated need for sizes other than those which follow the above principle.

TABLE 1 PREFERRED THICKNESSES FOR ALL FLAT METAL PRODUCTS, mm

Preferred Thickness		Third Preference	Preferred Thickness		Third Preference
0.050 0.060 0.080			4.0	3.8	
0.10 0.12				4.5 4.8	
0.16	0.14		5.0 6.0	5.5	
0.20	0.22		6.0	7.0	6.5
0.25 0.30	0.28		8.0	0.0	7.5
0.40	0.35		10	9.0	
0.50	0.45 0.55		12 16	14	
0.60	0.65		20	18	
0.80	0.70	0.75	25	22	
	0.90	0.85	30	32	
1.0		0.95 1.05	35 40	38	
1.2	1.1	1.3	50	45 55	
1.6	1.4	1.5	60	55 70	
1.0	1.8	1.7	100	90	
2.0		1.9	120	110	
	2.2	2.1	140	130 150	
2.5	2.8	2.6	160 180		
3.0	3.2		200 250 300		
3.5		3.4			

TABLE 2 PREFERRED WIDTHS FOR FLAT METAL PRODUCTS, mm

Preferred Width	Second Preference	Preferred Width	Second Preference
10		200	
12		1	225
16		250	
20			280
25	!	300	,
30		400	i
35	1	500	
40		600	
	[i i	700
	45	800	900
50	1	1 000	
	55	1 200	
60		1 500	
	70	2 000	
80	1	2 500	
	90	3 000	1
100	1	3 500	1
	110	4 000	1
120		5 000	1
	130		İ
140			1
	150	11	
160			
180			1

GENERAL NOTE: These widths are applicable to bar, foil, flat wire, plate, ribbon, sheet, strip, etc., only where the width falls within the 10 to 5000 mm range.

TABLE 3 PREFERRED LENGTHS FOR FLAT METAL PRODUCTS, mm

2 000	
2 500	
3 000	
3 500	
4 000	
4 500	
5 000	
6 000	
8 000	
10 000	
12 000	
14 000	
16 000	
18 000	

AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS FOR PRODUCT SIZES

TITLE OF STANDARD

Preferred Thicknesses for Uncoated Thin Flat Metals (Under 0.250 In.)	B32.1-1952 (R1983)
Preferred Diameters for Round Wire — 0.500 Inches and Under	B32.2-1969 (R1979)
Preferred Metric Sizes for Flat Metal Products	B32.3M-1984
Preferred Metric Sizes for Round, Square, Rectangle and Hexagon Metal Products	B32.4M-1980
Preferred Metric Sizes for Tubular Metal Products Other Than Pipe	B32.5-1977 (R1983)
Preferred Metric Equivalents of Inch Sizes for Tubular Metal Products Other	
Than Pipe	B32.6-1977
Welded and Seamless Wrought Steel Pipe	B36.10-1979
Stainless Steel Pipe	B36.19-1976

The ASME Publications Catalog shows a complete list of all Standards published by the Society. The catalog and binders for holding these Standards are available upon request.



L00045